#Ho aEER B SOCIO-TECH

MITSUBISHI

ZFEIEHAID CBSA2O7T
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-A2016

B X INDEX Page
0 £ & ] B CONSHIUGHION »++oroesesrreeresssssertmnunstniiiisieseiitemntsiusinititietietsaeseessessseesansannes 1
2 = &* B3 &# (I)  Amm bed & it's accessories () =-rreeererreersrrremniniieimiinerisiieiinieaan 2
@ * t&* Ba * (D Ammn bed & its accessories () ---eceeeeeesssssereneeriemmnimiiiinieriein. 4
4 = i* B & @) Arm bed & it's accessories () ---eweeeeeeressmsrrenrestiisinnmuennneeiiiiiieniee 6
B 8 [ B M Sowing MEChANISM -+ +resersrstnseeinitentestinnisnenn ettt 8
(8 = 1 x > M Prosser bar lifting MECRANISM «+-+essresreeeremrrsrtmninneet ettt 10
$ £ +) -] M Thread trimming MEChANISM «+-++++srseesressrmnnesinstiniin st 12
X = Y 5 — T I 8 M XY Table MEChANISI +++oesesereetsererersssssstsininsisiiisisisioisisisirasinrssarnsnsnnans 14
B 4 # z B M (I) Work holder mechanism (L) «---sereresererssemmmummmimiimiiiiiiieiiieee. 16
@ 4 # 2 B M @ Workholder mechanism ([I) s+++++++eeerseresrmmmertmmmmmminmisierietee 18
T A X — Bk - R B Wiper & dotector Mechanism «++-----resrserseesiisisiiiit ittt 20
2 #5 H B % Oil lubrication MECRANISM »++++++erreeesressrrnnmressesiimtiititiet ettt 2
3 % | Y CONrOl DOX «++eteeerersenrerumtummuutiumimiutietarttnretnttrtitterrerttisrerstanetsranseeesaaes 24
@ 2 | E & % # B Pnoumatic CONtrol LRIt -+  sssersrsrrnreeerrrteeiiitiii ettt 2
8 5 = 7T b Bl fR Table & StAnd sroosreeeerrrreetermminiiiitit st 28
T . 1 a2 (I)  ACCESSOMES () r+rrrsrrrrereerttrmmiiiiiiiiitir ittt 30
i2 ): 1 = D  ACCESSOrES ([[) «+-vvrrrrerrrrrmssrssisrsiiniiitiittiteeie e bt 32
08 o 7 & 3 L I% = U Option Parts «eereeesssseresaneerenttiittiett ittt 34

P-147B 199101




( — % &
Standard parts

( Fil/) M EEaR

Common parts

g

( — & &
Standard parts

( Fol/ D ER A

Common parts

|

|
|

IV UABSI - FREREE
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

3 DMUCIEER(AB, XY, FAD.
Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,*-X,Y,Z) should be taken at

3% mark.
— I B8
Sewing machine parts
L B
Sewing machine mode!
—i & — i —& &
Model No. Specification Description
| | ]
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 (8) (9)
. I l ]
$ w0 T %2 & B
L specification (1) '— Specification (2) — Descrption
3B/ a8 SR
Common parts
2GR
'— Sewing machine parts
PLK-ARS
PLK-A-Series — i
— PLK-A2016 Standerd — S4B A (#8)
Cramp frame assy
I | | |

210

A

0 1

05

0| 4

1|2

3

L— Quter diameter M4

N —! el | ]
ZVEY6 PHEARZRY
5% EM L- Length of screw 6 L Screw (Pan head screw)

RSSOV TOREH AR, ZOBEBINCERS h - REBBE TR

LET, - TRIMICESBSIR. RECYMENITHhh 30, HIDOK
ALNOBETHERASATVIESIHNET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of
these parts are registered firstry. Parts are used for not only the indi-

cated model, but also another models, in reason of New development,

Inprovement after.




() S8R
CONSTRUCTION

3L UEER
Machine head

F—7W
Table & stand

Hae

Control box
2E—4

LIMI-STOP Z Motor

F1 I E—SBARZBUIR by TZ2I59F I E—2OWRH 2O T (P-007B) BB & W,

E2 D Fig.No. DIFEL TOAVRBRREFTERT I LIIHET LA, ST THRBLET,

Remarks 1) Concerning to Motor Prease refer to the parts catalog of MITSUBISHI LIMI-STOP Z motor (P-007B)
Remarks 2) The parts not taken Fig. No. can not be supplied each parts.

1 PLK-A2016




AABA R (1)

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

29

47 28 (23) (20) 26 (22) 25 24 (23) 23 22 48 21 (16) (15) 20 19 (15) 18 17 (15) (16)

(2) 5(2) 6 7(7) 8 9 10

16 15 14 13 12




AFEER (D)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (I)

. e AN
';Ig_ ’ gg.:,n: No_b B & % Description ":‘g:;'
] MA 20A0 339 { —_ 9 7] 2 S MOLOP COV@r - eereressesnecsisttoittiaiascacnacns ‘|
2 M9 1054 004 SW-PWHTITALFAXY MYXBrrrrroemrrrrananannn SOTEW MAXE +rerereerseressarsnrnrannaeennenes 15
3 MOO0883 080 o I ¢ R TRTTTITTTTTIPPRPIPPIPPIS Rubber plug :+«e-serssemeeersesecssiiiininn, 3
4 M9 1304 080 o I BB e RUDDEF plug «++sserereessesseessiecnnenancenees 3
5 MA20A1339 & A — tetstceencneeeeisteiieaas COVEE +++++reeremesrrestaisnineniuisnensiaaenees 1
6 MA20A0750 7 9 3 A teerreeessreneenasien. BUShINE =+++-sssvererenressessssnessnecaenneens 1
7 MS10A1456 N T 1) 3 4 . Ball bearing:-+«+s-+ssssessserseessusesncennnes 2
8 M9 0823 050 E ﬁ Brrerrsessiniiniiiniieiin Washer 8 +recereersresnimmiiiaiiiiiieiieiaiene 1
9 M9 0803 050 /X *x BE B Brreerrrsrnniinininn Spring Washer §++++ ssweseeeeressnnssseecnees 1
10 MOB013022 KX A F Ik MBXAED - weeereeereerenenn BOIt MBXK40 c+everrreenerrerrentrninerunininans 1
11 MA20A2339 Y # H 88 B JU — ($B)-oreeervmmmeececonens DEIECHOr COVEI++ evressesreressssssrsirumuuas 1
12 MO95001 017 7 F 14 YV v b MEX20 v BOIt MBXK20 teeeeereerecasniererasiinanineninnns 2
13 M9 0512 050 /I B B G, WaSh@r § ++eeeteeseseetnareneanerniemmnninenis 2
14 MA 20A0 601 B T FF e, AQAPEEE «++-sveenesrraniiinsstiiian e 1
15 M9 0511 050 EE £ B, Washer § reeeeeereeerrrnsimmaiiieniineii. 16
16 M95002017 7 F a1 Vv b BOIt MEX 12 rresreerncenmenseseniancinsennceens 12
17 MA20E0 604 Holder complete 1
18 M5003017 €75+ Vo vy b Bolt M5X8 «+eeveeeee 6
19 MA20A0429 X I & 1=} Bracket (R):+«tesertsrsmssessnnmsiiensininins 1
20 MA20A0361 L i & R L-Bracket «-««-«esereessssrsssssionsaranenenaeas 2
21 M94001 017 7 F 1V Hh v b Bolt MAX 0 eevrerrensremenisinninuinienianns 2
22 MS14A1 601 I 0 i Bracket-«-++++seererresssreseresransisiansananss 2
23 M90906 003 Z ¥ x ¥ Screw 9/64(40) <32 +erererereerenisrennens 6
24 MA20E3339 2V > H—Hit— Cylinder cover complete ««++«+sesssess 1
25 MSO01A0 361 # r BCH - +eeeereresnssnererensieosienrsenenniecunaans i
26 M9 1133 002 F x Screw 11/s4(40) X8 10
28 MSO01A0 192 iR AN -- Leaf spring 1
23 MS17A0470 X ~ U Slide plate 1
30 MSO01A1 476 X 2 - e SPACEI =+ #tresessnutersssnttecssenictiesianee 1
31 MSO03A1 101 $§t . BT RIT PR PP PP PP PP Needle plate ««reereeeerressmnneceiiinin, 1
32 M9 0605 010 M % 3 2/35(56) X2, 8 errenenes Screw 2/32(56) X2, 8 +rreerrrererreranerieiane 2
33 M9 0909 003 # 32 * S 9/64(40) X6 +evrererrens Screw %/64(40) X6 ++eerrernrresninnniiiennns 1
34 M9 0806 002 ¢ -3 3 1/5(44) X6 weeerrerereres Screw 1/8(44) X B-+--rsrssererserentaniciinnins 2
35 M9 0804 002 F 3 ¥ 1/s(44)X3.5 Screw 1/8(44)X3, 5 eerererrreeseonencecaane 2
3% MSO0IA1739 & > ) JE TP D RPN cor Hing seresseerereresisetietiii e 1
37 M9 1110 002 Z 3 1/64(40) %8 e Screw 11/64(40) X8 roerssrereerersreceseaniene 2
38 MA20A1 429 ¥ I % B ()i Bracket (L) sseesseeereererreneesioniieniienien 1
39 MSO01A0477 4 b B e ACAPLEE ++eeerererrrenasinninienineenniis 1
40 MSO03A5601 T A4 H — FENGHER -oveoeerememreninnnnnn. Eye guard adapter «----ceoeesrreermmani, 1
41 M9 1106 003 # I % S M /5a(40) K20+ weeveene Screw 11/64(40))X20 - w+vrrrrerresreernnnaans 1
42 M9 1070 003 Iz -3 S MANE0 eeeereeenranns Sorew MAXK30 - seeerreesreemrariiiiii, 1
43 MA20A0830 M i Face plate:- - eteseseesreisseeresiniiennes 1
44 MS02A5339 »H GOVET +++reerrsrerrrrensanernentusiasesseeiassnsens 1
45 MA 20E1 604 XY - Holder complete ++++wss+sserrarerssreeness 1
46 MA20A4339 H v COV@ +seeerreemenenenrenes e
47 MA20A0470 R Slide plate 1
48 MA20A0 797 f* Slide plate guard film 1

3 PLK-A2016




AESR D
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (II)

(51) 53 54 55 56

51

/
65 64 (54) 63 62 (58)

71

86 85 84 83 82 (81) 81 80 79 78 77




B3R (1D
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (D

Fo 8o i
g. aad— K . mt.
No.  Part No. B8 & =% Description Reg.
51 M9 1910 080 = I B e RUbbeEF plig -----=+eresseeessrenseeneesessennne 4
52 MA20A0584 E B B I8 — ccnrernninininn Thread take-up COVer « -+t veseseerenes 1
53 MG43A0181 #* x A (). Thread guide:«---+-crerecrmreesrercanmianens 1
54 M9 0909 003 A o4 * S 9/64(40)XE crrererenenns Screw 9/64(40) X6 ++oeeererrrsrenraccnneniene 2
55 MF 36A1 180 % = PR ceseremeriiiaiiiicieniin Thread guidg:««:-«rrmrreermeremsemmin, 1
56 M9 1110 002 -3 S 1 /64(40) X8 vnveeennenn Screw 11/p4(40) X8 «evoerrmrerroarnecenaniacee 2
57 MA20A1 601 ¥ 4 /8 5 B £ 45 cocceerecmrannnnnnns .-+ Shutter adapter:«:--ss-seereeriessssiancnans i
58 M9 1058 004 sw-PWft73<v1+~x%xy M4AX6- cor SCIOW MAICE «-evvseevesssrevntisiiiiiinienns 4
59 MA20A0 257 e | JRTTTTETRP RTINSO PP Shutter holder:««--scseseeeetiracirniiin. 2
60 M9 0859 004 SW-PWHTITAFAEY MIXBereerrerernrssecnne SCrEW M3DCB +-rvvrrreerssnrnresiarnaensanuns 4
61 MA20A0 458 </ ¥ FAY T eesereseraeseriieniitaiiienee SRULEEE: = teevesrtrrssersmtttiiitiiiiein, 1
62 MA20A2601 <& 4+ I8 5 B fF #m  (A)-eremeereeninnaninin Shutter adapter-(A)- -« wreeseeeneas 1
63 MA20A3 601 < 4 /8 5 B fF dE (B) ---eveemvevremnenennnne Shutter adapter-(B) «««::-seeeerseresnnes 1
64 MF 10A0 181 % = A (TF)eereevmenmemnrineeninn Thread guide««=--+=seseeessssesssseiniiacans 1
65 MF 70A1 180 % x [ JEEET RO PP PP P PP PIPPIPPR Thread guide:-«--«:«seeeereanmsnsaisarcneens 1
71 MO 1108001 B F ¥ Ik X X ¥ 1/6a(40)X5.5 wwvoeene SCrew 11/64(40) X5, 5 +++sessssessnsssssensss 1
901 MF O0EQ 550 8 0] # MW(FYF>Pa ) Pre-tension complete «+--wreeresereeeressne 1
72 MF 90A0 181 % x A (FTUFLogi)e- Thread guide:-=--«s=sesseererseansuenanriasns 1
73 MF00A0553 B +* B o Thread tension stud:s«:eseeseesarescronnes 1
74 MF ]OA‘] 555 u * m ............................. Thread tension discs +:errerrressrocraccsees 2
75 MF 36A0 245 H fﬁ FAS * ............................. Thread tension spﬂng ....................... 1
76 MO 1101 046 Y 7 3 F b coeveermmininn, Thumb nUts-ceeeeeeseseremmi. 1
802 MSO4E0210 L % B B 8 (M) Thread tension regulator complete -+ 1
77 M9 1608 046 B & J+ B ThUMD NUE e ceseeressssesontacatiasitesastsanns 1
78 MT 60A0 802 [E 1) 1k B T PP TP Thumb nut revolution stopper: - sesseeees 1
79 MN10A3 245 M F13 N . eeerseseesesiearaseiaaiienen Thread tension Sprng :«=-:+++s--sserueeese 1
80 MM]]AO 556 “ ?— m ﬂ T cresererssrasencsesneniasnens Thread tenslon releasing disc ............ ‘l
81 MFI10A055 M * M ceeececreremnenncnrianianian Thread tension discs sseseeererserecereaneene 2
82 M9 0204 060 ¢t D cetesrereiiiieseiceneiincenns Thread tension releasing pin «-«+o:==:-+- 1
83 MF 10A0 553 IR F P Thread tension stud ---r-c-seeseererernninies 1
84 MF10A0187 % W U U X% - Thread take-up spring ===+ 1
85 MF10A0709 7 P/ b 2 -+ Thread tension regulator bushing 1
86 M9 0901 002 3E x S 9/64(40)KG creeererennee Screw 9/64(40) X4 +rorereerrraenniieiiiinian 1

PLK-A2016




ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

(4) ZfkREafR (I

(127) 135

134




ZABEaR
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (I

. e @
}:;3_ ’ %g;::ril No.b B & B Description S:::'
91 MA ZOAO Gm b W 7 j] 7 S PN Top COVEF *+erevrsrvsrosnnaanans 1
92 M9 1066 004 SW-PWHHT7ITA1FNEY MYX2E eeveecvecnrvnn Screw M4X25 5
93 M9 1910080 o In B i RuUbber plug «+ee--eseresseeseeecesiinianinnn 1
94 MA20A0 950 L I s LEVOI +resevesersesssasssmesssnssersssasassssases 1
95 MAZ20A0476 X ~ — B e SPACEI -+ -+ eeressrresrrrisarat et 1
9% MS17A0123 K ¥ B R BObDIn v rresrrererasterimiiiii 1
97 MO 3002020 AARFIEAZF T MIX e SCrew M3XKG «ooseeersrensnisirminiinnininiin. 4
98 MO 4002017 €T F 4 VH v b MEXBrreeeerrreenen BOIt MAXE +ovvvreesrenessenmennersniunesassnsans 2
99 M9 0421 050 EE B e WASHOE 4 «evorerrereermsernnnimiiieiiiiiii, 8
100 MA20A0352 5 S5 e rreerreierairere e anaas COllAr ++eevoeeersorsrnstaiseiietistiineriiinane, 1
101 MS 14A1 180 #% *x 7 I TET I EEP PR PR PP PPPE Thread guide:-+---+erseseseserssnniianeins 1
903 MS14E0 180 % x 3 (#B)-erieerereermeenene Thread tension regulator complete -+ 1
102 MS14A0553 i = B e Thread tension stud:::::--s+-eeererneneenes 1
103 MF 10A0 555 @A ¥ M ovevvmerecvnsennnonennnnenn Thread tension digg :e--scessereerenseennes 2
104 MM11A0245 H §t N F e, Thread tension spring ---=:ssssseeseessees 1
105 MM11A0702 /¢ % T P eeeeereeeeeenennneenn SPring QUIde «++++ssereesrssssrrmansrseasane. 1
106 M9 1602 046 + v b 1
107 M9 1007 045 + P b~ 1
108 MA 20A0 530 B I 1
109 MA20A1530 & ) 1
110 M9 1055 020 7K 3
111 MS 14A1 454 1
112 MS14A0350 # 1
113 MS14A0572 1
114 MS03A0417 I 1
115 MA 20A0 194 % 1
116 M9 9006 063 §% 1
117 MA20EI 750 7 1
118 MS14A0 603 MR 1
904 MA20E0 190 3% 1
121 MO 0858 004 7 5 T A MM F ¥ M3XBrorerrerrenerecannns SCrew M3XE «+eerersreermormissinesinniasacees 8
122 MA20B0339 X H I8 — g (FE)ereereerereniiencnnens X-Cover plate (L) -revessesssansnsinnnnns 1
123 MA 20A0 359 B IN Cover gulde (L) .............................. “
124 MA 20A9 339 X X-Cover plate (R) ............................ 1
125 MA20A1 359 & - Cover guide (R) weesrssesseeeesiecaaens 1
126 MA 20A1 476 z . Spacer ............................................ ‘l
127 M9 1132 002 ¥ Screw 11/6a(40) X 12+ weereeesnesrsiinnsanans 8
128 MA 20A5 339 X X-Movable cover (R) ........................ 1
129 MA 20A8 339 X- X-Y cover (R .................................. 1
130 MA20A2359 H /)N — #H 4 K Cover guide (R) .............................. 1
]31 MA 20A2 476 A ~N bl 'u‘ SDacer (R) ..................................... 1
132 MA20A3 359 # N - ﬁ 4 K Cover guide (L) .............................. 1
133 MA 20A3 476 z ~ — 'U' Spacer (L) ...................................... ‘|
134 MA20A7339 X-Y # I8 = XY GOVEI (L) reerreeeerserrsssmmrnesanasass 1
135 MA20A5339 X B8 & » /X — X-Movable cover (L)« wweerseremssenns 1

7 PLK-A2016




REL R
SEWING MECHANISM

153 154 155 156 158 159 (167) 160 161 162 163 164 165 (158)(172) 167 168 169 170 181 (158) 172 173 174

205 204 203 202 200 200 199 198 197 196 195 ;\ ﬁ( 1/
5




FEL HE
SEWING MECHANISM

fERER
o Tt B & & Desorption Re.
141 MN25B0 128 &t DPX17 $£16 cxreveeenes Needie DPX17 # 16 roreererrsarrenninnes
142 M9 0815 002 ¢ 3 3 1/8(44)XA4.5 +reeeneeens Screw 1/8(44) X4, Berevvreereensertaninaninnns 1
143 MF21D0181 % = ] Thread guide: - wseesimsmseeiinieine. 1
144 MF 10A1 181 -,*\“ * w Thread guide ................................... 1
145 M9 1102 001 i Screw 11/64(40) X2, 7 wevereeereesisseeninnns 1
146 MG30A0 664 &f X Needle bar bushing (L) sseeesesernes 1
147 MSO01A0660 &t NEEdI@ Dar-++++tesrerersssrerecserssreraaesnases 1
148 M9 1502 001 ik SCrew 15/64(28) X3 trreversesrersisnssivunines 1
149 MS01A0 663 &f Needle bar bushing (U) --«e-eeermeeree 1
150 M9 1110 002 Screw 11/64{(40) X8 «++ersrvreerisisrnsniinns 7
151 MF 10A0 325 ﬂ Square DIOCK ++oorererorsrreiiaetiieiicnicione 1
152 MS 03m 662 a"’ ‘f Guide comp'ete ............................... 1
905 MSOIEQ580 X it -+« Thread take-up lever complete 1
153 M9 1221 001 Z & 3 X - Screw M5X12 1
154 M9 1802 006 # *% * SOrEW e erresrreess 1
155 MS 01 AO 383 7 5 > Crank ............................................. “
156 M9 1606 001 Ik A E3 T 1/4(80) KB +rereeerrreens Screw 1/74(40) X B wrreerrererrerseeasnnanian 2
157 M9 1602 001 1k A 3 3 1/4(40) X4 +oreerreenenns Screw 1/4(40) X4 -+ ereevererrmrinnanninnns 1
158 MO 1221 Q01 7 K I 4tk X X U MBEXI2 rreerrrvenrenenne SCrew MBI 2:reerereseesesersseniiisininnes 3
159 MA20A0740 7 T e [N F@It ovrrenrrrrrrennrnntisnisiosiossrienansananeeens 1
160 MS10AD232 L+ W 2 ) Arm shaft bushing (L)««-+sseeeesseeessenss 1
161 M9 1602 001 iE * 3 SCrew 1/4(40) X4 -+ werreereessssisseniinnnss 2
162 MF 70A0352 % COlIAr =-sssrvsresarnsrarsarsanneereanaaeeaniaciaes 1
163 M9 4006 021 V2 Sorew MADCE «-c-sceerseiiiiicniiniinnaine 2
164 MS14A0682 7 PUl@Y ++eseeserseesessrestisenieineisnniiaeas 1
165 MA 20A0 230 AT Shaft ceeveeerrrssrnnmeesanirmesnrieoienns 1
167 MS 10A1 740 7 F@IE -oereverensnstereererniienserieeiiesieenicans 2
168 MS 10A0 234 E -+« Arm shaft bushing (M) ---«=-ss-eeesueesees 1
169 M9 1602 005 #& - Serew 1/4(40)XXB rservreeesssnniseiiiininnain 1
170 MS01A0350 % Thread trimmMer Cam «-««-steeeeressssescnnee 1
171 M9 1607 001 iE SCrew '/4(40) <G +s+--eerurneeeisiniaeniinns 1
172 MF 60A2740 7 F@IL -=--++-dnenmnaseaassseasanansnnnannsseessscorses 2
173 MS09A0 740 7 (R} coolooooooocoooIIM060000000006000000000000 1
174 MSQ9A0233 Lk Arm shaft bushing (R) «--=sesesemsesrueeas 1
175 MO 1473 086 # Ol §@Al++++svrrrrrrererrereneanaeaeararerarmnnenes 1
]76 MA 20A0 682 7 Pu"ey ............................................. ‘I
177 M9 1502 002 E -3 $ 15/64(28) X 120w eerneeene Screw 15/64(28) X112+ +reeererereeeeriuernianns 2
181 M9 1203 002 -3 3 3/16(28) X 15 eereeeenene Screw 3/16(28) X 15 ++rresssererrereeniecennnee 2
182 MS01A0 891 #% & Bl e ROCK Shaftsretrreeereeractiiiiiiinianeiininn. 1
183 MO 8003 015 E¥ 1 T 2 & orereremerivnneeninenn SOI@W s+ eorreresssnnesissssisssanssssssessanessnns 1
184 MA 20A0 956 X B B Connecting rod «+++-sseessersessnesonansiecnes 1
185 MSOIAD508 + 7 4 H M -ooerevememirimsnieninnn SECHOr GEAr -+ +++swsesrssssssssisssusinisanins 1
186 M9 5004 021 AN A RAFIE X F T MEXG-wwrerresennnens Screw M5X5 1
187 M9 1802 045 F 9 B o NULs < eereereesresassssssensesnnesesensensanees 1
188 MS 1222 001 ik A * T MBXErereerreneeanneeees Screw M5X6- 1
189 MS01A0833 X 4 P RN Bushing -+ 1
190 M9 1222 001 ik X * T MBXE e eereeneriraeens Screw M5X6 1
908 MA20E0 450 T B (FH) e Hook shaft complete: ««--ssseesresvesuen 1
191 MS(03A8833 A 4 Jb eeerrrrcrnieraenecaaeen. Hook shaft bushing 1
192 M9 1222 001 1B * X S MBI e reeeenreeennnines Screw MBEXE reseeesees 1
193 M9 1506 001 1E A& F ¥ 15/64(28) X6 rureueee Screw 15/64(28) X6 2
194 MM11A0352 # 5 =  0000DOGTBEOEOEEAIIIAOIFE0O COlI@Ar ++oererererrrrsararnmnaessisissssienisacens 1
195 M9 0802003 A B X T 1/(44)XA5 e SCrew 1/8(48) X4, Berevssnrssesussnessnssecens 2
196 M9 3006 050 E& B e WASHEE <+ rsererssostostssrenrusroressiiisnsaee 2
197 MSOTAD572 %V JU & £ IV F  ceeevvrcimcnnnn SPING «+eoevermeseresvsnsisstaranienennnenaies 2
198 MSO01A0 761 1R i B oo ECCONEHC Shafte - -+reserrsessraressresnannns 1
199 M9 0502 085 O 1) s B R ST T T TP OOT TN O-ring 85 serverneecasseranes Vereerseeaninentnines 1
200 M9 1502 002 ¢ x T 15/64(28) X1 2+evnnrnenne Screw 15/64(28) X 12 -esrreeeesasrennraanuns 1
201 MSOQ9A0950 28 # T W T 3  crveerrmmriinniie. HoOK Glamp --s+esssressrsessenneemsncecnnncnnns 2
‘/202 MSOIADBIT K S5 oA I5 = ccevvrrmrenininnnsienen HOOK QriV@r «+++eesvesressressraereniisenssnenaes 1
203 MS17A0120 kb 2 INNEE NOOK +++++++eserssssssssrcnssisestansnnns 1
204 MS OBAO 6]6 4] § # T ceccecccctcatsncanactssainees Hook retaing  : csersersvsiisiiiiiiiiansancens 1
/205 MS17A0123 & ¥ 3 esercisssiansenisieieieeee 1
V206 MSI17A0125 s E 32 & — X ccererecccrsreseeincnenneens 1
207 M95001 021 K A A fF & I b M5EXI6 1
208 M9 0853 002 % T 1/8(40) X4 2
209 MSO01A0329 =% A x Pg  crrereeremnsresseernieniens 1
210 MS01A0121 4% B e OULET ROOK - +++eeessrmsssessnrssrnnisaeassannes, 1
211 M9 0001 060 T =4 L MB-4X]8e e eerereranns Pin MB-4XC18 «vverererestemiienininieniiinian. 1

PLK-A2016




(6] =¥ A 4
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

(293)

297

(287)

262

261

260

259

258

i
242 241
252

€57 I/
256 ——— o i :
6 235
255 e by
254 /
253 I
238 233 23

237 23
240 239

275 276 277 278

290

291

2

279 280 281 282 283 284 285

) 6

10




(6] FHFRARS
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

e K fEAEEN
Fig. aJ—~FK Amt.
No.  Part No. B & 25 Description Req,
221 M9 9001021 R AANRMTEMNL BOIt ++++orsevssesraseetarnresisensernaresessennennes 2
222 M9 2075 045 - [ NUE MB ++secrsracrrcestnonmarmanasencreeenae, 2
223 M9 0823 050 E ﬁ Washer 8 ........................................ 2
224 M9 9008 063 EX 1t =4 > B 1
25 MA20A0252 R L L ¥ L IS — « Lifting lever-: ST
227 M9 0810 060 X j' i 7 E > Snap p[n [ EE TS T TP T T PO TP PR PPIVIPPEPR PRI SPR 1
229 MA20A0571 7 > & v F “ $ CONNBCLOT -2 srsesersncsiteiiiiiastintenninnns 2
915 MA20E2434 T 7 — > ) > 4 Alr Cylinder Aggy. «++esssssescessscsesscncnas 1
231 M90511065 E £ IE + W& - E-Type retaining fing 6 +--+«-=+-ssseeesves 1
232 M95003021 RARM XN b - BOIt MEIX]2 veervensenrnenes w1
233 MS10A0530 B% 1+ s <o Shaft sseeeereees 1
234 MO91060 021 <A ARFTHK I b Bolt M40 e ererernerseeses 1
235 MA 20A0 454 ] Ghaft -+-eeeevereressessaneaeisanenaseaanacaenannees 1
236 MA 20A1 352 & b - GOlIGr ++++vervssrrrrnsasanarsassaneeenseneraeneenes 1
237 M9 1503 001 ik A E3 $ 15/54(28) X 4.5 ceeeenens Screw 15/e4(28) X4, 5 wrosesseenreaneeniennns 2
238 M91225 015 B 1 F X ¥ 316(28)X5.5-rweeeree Screw 3/16(28) X655 «wreeeessnsressnnieenne 1
239 MO Q4I5S 060 s I U X I 2 e, Thread releasing pin «++=s-sssseeessssreees 1
240 MG30B1 222 % a n A eerrneeerieeniiienenanain, Thread releasing cam--- i
241 MG 30A0 154 ; w ﬁ Guide plate ............ e 1
242 M9 1109 002 ¥ x v SCrew 11/64(40) X7 worvererrrersssnsissnines 2
251 M9 0922 002 x >3 Screw 9/64(40) X8 »ooevererrerersaeninieeins 1
252 MV 30A0 2,56 * # I Pressar foot: e ceoeeeees “en 1
253 M9 1102001 B F+ > ik X %X ¥ - Screw '1/64(40)X2.7 - 1
254 MG30B0267 # I ¥ X & N Presser bar bushing - 1
255 MS 03A0 262 # I # Presser Dar «+ocesereesscstrtistiitiiaisicnsicans 1
256 MO 1506 001 SR 7+ & Ik X 2 ¥ Screw 15/64(28) X7 «oreeeernesssssecsssiniane 1
257 MG10B0O265 # I # 4 =% Presser bar hold@r «+=«sssssesececrasacaniaas 1
258 MS 03A1 572 # I A * Presser bar sprlng ............................ 1
259 M9 0625 050 /i EE &= WaSher § ++esivesserssassrnasssnsoraecrssnssnanes 1
260 MS 03A0 703 ; w # Presser bar gujde ............................ 1
261 M9 3202 047 ﬁ ﬁ + b [S 1/2(28) ................... Special nut 1/2(28) ........................... 1
262 M93213035 Y T I X T 1/2(28)K43cccveceerenes Thumb screw 1/2(28) X43 «---eeereeeeeaess 1
271 M91801035 B M X T ¥/3(28) 35 euveneeeeee Feed regulating screw 9/32(28) ¢35 ---- 1
272 M9 1802 045 v B 9/32(28) erererersannenen Nut 9/32(28) ++++vevrevrersnssasssiranieiannniiee 1
273 MG30B1261 # I B M & e Presser regulating bracket -+ 1
274 MG30A0833 3% ) M A & Jb e Feed lifting rock shaft bushing «++«++s+ 2
275 M9 1108 001 S F & 1k £ R T 11/a(40)X5.5 e+ Screw 11/64(40) X5, 5 cvreeeererensnnaencnne 2
276 M9 1603 003 L x * T /4(40) X 1B e eernnennens Screw 1/4(40) K16 «+eeerssesersssisannnnnnnans 1
277 MSO07A0463 E 88k T & U B (FF) e Feed lifting rock shaft crank «-------se 1
278 M9 0624 050 E& B Borrereeerrrininniiiiinn WaShEr § ««+esrerversresemmeisniniinienniainaes 1
279 MG30B0384 7 T > 7 0 v K ceereniinniinnin Feed connecting crank rod::---«+-+s-«+ i
280 MO 1550015 4 B HE I b e Special Dot -+++sesereeeracarnreriiieaciiinn 1
281 MFGB0A0700 #2 H 4 7 I8 F  ceveeriimimimiiii, SPHNG ++eeeesvresssverasnsanenneiinetaiiineins 1
282 MG30B0740 7 I n TP T P 1
283 MO Q325 065 C T2 IE A B 25--erereerercecnnnnininne C-type Stop ring 25--++eresesertesssssssaneens 1
284 MG30A0 760 1M i B oo Feed lifting eccentrig:--«++:sssesesurenscss 1
285 MO 1606 001 8 F & 1k X X ¥ 1/4(80)XT wreveeverrenee Screw 1/2(40) X7+ weersvsernennnanicninnen 2
286 M9 1572 0456 U ek y R B0, 75 reeerrrecennnenes U-nut B0, 75 ceveceosrersnrareecisiienniennins 1
287 M9 1210 002 -3 S 3/16(28) X 10 wererenenn Screw 3/16(28) )10 o+ rrereerereeraneraannanes 2
288 MGIOBO 763 /N JU 7 S 2 47  cerrcieicniiiiiciiiiconticans Bell crank »=----ceeseesrersscinaciisianannicenios 1
289 MS03A6154 % N £ (FB) i Spring guide bar complete -+-«--«=-eesves 1
2% MS 02A2 352 j] '3 = seessassccsscrencacescansesce Collap seesvereerrscernsaranniecinieiecssiniscanions 1
291 MG30B0 226 # I ﬁ i I Guide bar adapter ............................ 1
292 MO903M 064 R T Y > T > SPring Pin 3XB eeseeressrrrernneninneniniie 2
293 M9 1110 002 ¥ * 3 Screw 11/54(A0) X8 «-ervveerrrreesiemsannnns 3
294 MSO05A0765 NNWIS5>I9HAFK Bell crank guide «----++-+sessssrsmrssseases 1
295 M9 1681 015 B f+ ¥ 2 ¥ Screw 1/2(40) X 12 --veeererennneraneacnces 1
296 MG10B091I0 VU ~ 7 Feed lifting rock shaft link «-eeecoeeeereeee 1
907 MS02E0460 £ # L T B Feed lifting rock shaft complete «++«-++ 1
297 MS02A0462 £ B E T M Upper feed lifting rock shaft crank -« 1
298 M9 0207 081 - FAY E s . Taper p[n ........................................ 1
299 MS02A0460 L #8 Lk T M Feed lifting rock shaft-- w1
300 M9 0507 063 2 [m] m Bell crank gu'de pln ......................... 1
301 MG10B0411 2 =] ROIEE ++++ereeerererrasmsnsorussnssssssassarseness 1
302 MS03A2572 v JL #% % X Xz SPING -++eerterrsrtestssissssnsiieiniiins 1

11 PLK-A2016




R EHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

3N 312 33 314 315 316 317 (315) (314) 318 319 320 321 322 323

328 327 ; 326

362

. 363
/ 49 2 (08) 4
= 348 i ST T
=3 329 |

N
33&“@?7%:{375
b 3697? \Z:
370 /?\

346 (343) (344) 345 344 343 339 338 337 336 335 334 332 372 373




RE) U
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

e . fmmEN
r;:g_ ’ ’3;;:: No.b B & % Description S:‘:
M MSOIAIS2 W Jb # % I8 X oo SPIING <rervreveeesessessasesseseesesensassans 1
312 MSOIA0348 In B e Shaft cooeeererrersensressarnsrrimaiiiicinani. 1
313 MO5003 021 A A W HF I b MEXIZ2 veeneeracnnnees Bolt MBX]2 +revveereesesestvncsionsinioiiannnns 1
314 MSO01A3352 # 5 e e et COMIAr +vv+revereneeererenernneesoresarnessonensees 2
315 M95004 021 AN A AL A X T MEXGeeernreeerranacnnes SCrew MBEICE ++secesesstnsertutmnenniienains 4
316 MO 1504 005 # 5 1k A X < 15/5a(28)X32:ceveeeeene Screw 15/64(28) 32 v errrrrrerrererennaanans 1
317 M9 1503 045 w B 15/54(28) rreeeererennnens NIUL- o erereeensonsineetossesntetnveriorsistessrases 1
318 M9 1056 004 SW-PWII 7 IR 1 HAREXT MAXT0 revvrerineneenns SCraw MAX 10 eeerereeressrosrsreeneenaneenes 3
319 MSOIED430 2 H) U & Bh BB «ooooeeeeerrereronmenmonnnn Crank complete ++-+eeseesseserrercasasinanuna 1
320 M95003021 RARNRFF XKML B BOlt MBIX]2 vereererseeessonsnnranecnencrennnens 1
321 M9 1003 045 + v IS NUE M4 corererreesmetniiiiiie. 2
322 M9 0401 053 N * E ﬁ Sprlng WASh@r 4« ovoorreererevnraninnananianss 2
323 MQ 0450 050 E ﬁ Washer 4 ........................................ 2
324 MO QD01 095 O—42UvYiL/AFK Rotary solenoid «+«seerssesenssnneciiiiniinnnns 1
325 MS 14A3 601 JLv/ ‘f F n ﬁ ﬁ Solenoid adapter .............................. ‘l
326 M91101 015 B fF | % < Screw 11/64(40) +oreesseesseessnimsniseniana. 1
327 M9 1104 045 F+ v b Screw 11/64(40) o eeveressssrnnieninninninns 1
328 MSOIEO351 4 L B ©# B Cam follower complete -+ 1
908 MSOIE0975 O »v K I > F Connecting link complete-+: 1
329 M9 1104 045 + w b NUL 11/64(40) o +vverrererssnemmmsinneniennnnees 1
330 M90101 017 B& 1t X »n b BOIt 11/64(40) +++evereveerasmemsssumsmennianes 2
331 MS08A0708 /< x # Vs HOOK «+eeereasvsrsersnnaronnnreeneninreneranessnes 1
332 MSO01A2572 Y I % % I\ X% SPHNG c-oeereereressnssnnsinsnitan e 1
333 M9 1108 001 1k X % 2 Screw 11/64(40) X5, § «+esvvreessrorisnninns 1
334 MO5003021 KB R KN F SCrEW MBI 2+ e srrerrreessssnnerassinnnesnes 1
335 M90501 053 /% %k E & Spring washer 5 1
336 M9 0550 050 E ﬁ Washer 5 ........................................ ‘l
337 M9 1109 045 F+ e kb NUt 11/64(40) s+eeverrersvassennieniininiiienn 1
338 MSO01A1392 A 2 B B K Knife driving crank «s»eeseeceseeereceenceeane 1
339 MSO01A2392 X X BB ® K Knife driving crank «««ssssseseseseessussaens 1
340 M9 1510 002 % >3 Screw 15/64(28) X 12+ rwsssesseressressinnannes 2
341 MS01A4 454 [ ] CITATTIE SENRSNNNRT .. . . . S 1
342 MS 14A3 603 m ﬁ Bracket: «c-cceverecentiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiie, 1
343 MN55A0975 O v F T > Connecting link--+++-+s=-ssssreeressrsaranns 2
344 M9 1372 045 7 B NUE MB ceeceersessmcnmmsmmerituieiiiiecaanes 2
345 M90505023 I I 3 SHUd DOl +veevererrrrrernienersnaasisinnnueeens 1
346 M9 1101 017 EB& fF K Screw 11/64(40) «+veeeernsesrivensnnrinnnnens 1
347 MA20A0392 x* X B Knife driving crank «.ssessesssesessnisienns 1
348 M9 1214 015 E& fF Screw 3/16(28) reeeeerereesrie s, 1
349 MS 0]A5 454 V) JAY V) Stepped pin .................................... ‘l
350 MA 20A1 910 U > LinK ereesrerrenerrnneeenamarennerarnsnerensnsasnons 1
351 M90513065 E W IE SNAP [iNG 2. 5rervererrerrsrnsnsressneniuaseas 1
352 M9 1136 015 B¢ fF ¢ Screw 11/64(40) +oeeerrrsseriiniiinninnnnnn. 1
353 M9 6004 052 B B Wave washer 6 -+« 1
354 MS03B0838 ¥ B Movable knife complete: 1
355 M9 0906 003 A F Screw 9/64(40) X3, 2 eeeeeereressieesiienans 2
356 MS 03A0 838 b Fixed Knife --s-ssessesersssesrmmessinsnannnnins 1
361 M9 1110 002 X S N /64(40) XB vverennenns Screw. 1/ea(40) X8 «=+rreereeesnmvmomenneces 1
362 MA20E0746 7L XTI A A (F)eveererererossennninnn Flexible wire complete «++e-srereressences 1
363 MST4A1 620 F A4 O 7 V) w T ceveecnnnincinninincinnnnens NYION Clip-ereeeresssrsersssnsnessininniene 1
364 M9 1054 004 SW-PWH T ST4FAXXT  MYXB rererrrerrorsaruens Screw MAXS -+ 1
365 M9 2074 045 o v B M seereeemrereieian NUE M5 ceeerevrermranncenn 2
366 M9 1011095 O—2YU YL/ AF (F)(RIIWA) o Rotaly solenoid complete «-«+-w-seereee 1
367 MA20A0603 YV L / A4 RFEEAAB o, Solenoid adapter::+«+----sseremseurenercaens 1
368 M9 1067 004 SW-PWHZFTA4FXEY MEXTQ cveveresrnneronnns SCrew MBEX 10w rsreeervrerersersniinsnienes 2
369 MS Q7A0 228 BE 0 e, Orank soseereeresesrariisiiiiiiiii e 1
370 MF 90A0 361 #} Vs B e Bracket: +-errerereerersensnenerrasesnenennonanne 1
371 MF36A0750 7 w 3 L ereesereesteriisieniniiaie Hold@r o eeerereerernsrsneraniciiiiniiiiiinine, 1
372 M9 0802 002 F 2 S H/g(44)XT -ereeeeninnnns Screw 1/g(44) X7 ereererereensiecuiunuenianes 2
373 MO 1127015 B fF - F ¥ 1M/sa(40)oeereeeenerenns Screw 11/64(40) -+eeererresssaminsnniniannans, 1
374 M9 1112 002 F x T W/6a(40) X1200eenemees Screw '1/54(40) X12- 1
375 M9 0872 045 <+ .y B M3 cereenrrvecnanni NuUt M3 ceeceererenennnnns 2
376 M9 0301 053 /¥ X B £ Beeeereneereen SPHNG Washer 3«esesveeesrmsnsniinninnenns 2
377 M9 0311 050 E& B 3 WaShEr 3 «overeerersssrmmnninmnni 2
13 PLK-A2016




X-YTF— T8
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

391 392 393 394 (446) 395  (909) 3% 397

405 406 407 (406) 408

(414) (413) 429

14




X-YT— TS
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

an A
Flg. oo — F . Amt.
No.  Part No. B & =2 Description Req.
391 M9 0317 050 BB B Feerernn WaSher 3 «oseereeerstetstuismisaiiisrasensies 32
302 MO 0856 004 75 T A F AN R U M3IXBrerererrererrrerenns SCreW M3)KE toveseverrerererentasiinerasinanns 32
393 MA20A0957 Y B B L — X e Y-Movable race «+cssssevssmerosessetninnenss 1
394 MOS5003021 R A AN F I b MEXI2 coereevmmecnnn Bolt ME)K12-eserevennossesennanunaseernecnes 3
395 MA20A4601 3B I 2 B fF M crreeeevereeseemscmrsinnannn Clamp adapter: -+ sssevsmseensinnnns 1
909 MA20A0920 Y u ) Iy 4 lj T a4 (2*] m) ................. Y-Linear way (pair) .......................... 1
306 MOA4003 017 7 F 4 VA v b M3XBereerremmoenn BOlt M3XKB +-+eovevreessranserssiniinuiieinie, 22
397 MA20A0477 Y W X o Y-StOPPEI +++vrevrrresrrseasasssonnrinniaanianes 1
398 M9 6001 031 X~ — X ) Spacer Dolt «++--eeesersiereiininiies 8
399 MA 20A1 957 X u B ” X-Movable race «+cssreveerssiniccaniiciaina, 1
400 Mg 50‘7 095 A i" i t' s Motor comp]ete (Y) .......................... ‘|
401 M95004017 7% ¢V Hh - BOIt MBXC]B -vseeeceesseneneiasienivnucieninians 13
402 M9 0511 050 M WASHhEr § ++esereresseessinenniasiaceensiaiasnanes 2
403 MA 20A0 523 ﬂ M ~ Cog belt (Y) ................................... 1
404 M9 1119 002 F x Screw 11/64(40) X6, 8 «--+eeeerreresonsinenns 2
405 MS 02A0 454 ™ GR@ft +oovvreverrnresrarranastssiirrnisasnsseansass 1
406 MS02A2456 ~ T ) Ball bearing: - :+sesseeesseesessisseninsnune 8
408 MS10A1758 7 S5 4 Bracket: -« 1
409 M9 5011 021 X fF K Bolt M5X25 2
410 MO 0561 065 i FB C T2 LB X B8 10 erevvverinininnnnn C-type retaining ring 10 «=-««-seeveesssses 1
41 1 MA ZOAO 758 7 5 0‘ v I\ ............................. Bracket: --rooreecritnriieciiiiiiiiiiiiiiine, 1
412 M9 5004 020 KA RFTIE X F U MEXBrrerrerinssnnnnn SCIOW MBEICB -+orrseestvnrssnisrmiuineniiinns 4
413 M9 0421 050 EE B Jeererernriinen WASHEE 4 +oererrreeresssinrisicisiensiinnenes 10
414 M9 1058 004 SW-PWHTITAFRET MAXE orerereresseennnn SCreW MAXH -eereeeererersrnnrrrinineeeeenanas 10
415 MS 10A1 767 ~ j)" [ B e COog Pully ««++eerererurecstannneeinaniuaniniaee 2
416 MS 10A0 390 Y 374 [ ) B e Y-Drive Shaft «-+tsoseusesersctaracareaeneananss 1
417 MSQ02A0364 1 v 7 1) > & i Coupring:+--++* 2
418 M95002 020 A A ATTIE X T T MEXEweeereersenerecns Screw M5X6 - 8
419 MO 4004 017 B 7 F 4 VA v b M3IXIB rerremmerneeonnes BOlt M3)K16 - rreerensenransennananeeecnnaneanns 4
420 MA20A1477 X 8l X b w I3 ccevniinnn X-Stopper «++steeererssnrissesiineienasinieeens 4
910 MA20A1920 XM VU = 7 YA (2*1*&) ................. X-Linear way (pair) .......................... 1
421 MO 5018095 XF v LT E—& (XBlE)oveoorroreinann Motor complete (X):«+rweeeesearariasannnns 1
422 M9 6002 031 X fF M #H Jb kb MAXT2 csrereeesrarensans SCreWw MAXC12: crererecnrasnrrnanneuneeranenns 2
423 MS10A0781 ~N Jb b @ I (XER)-ceeceeeeeeenenene Belt clamper (X)---sreseesseisseseenisenanns 1
424 MA20A1523 B8 T X U b (X)) -eeeemeeeeennennn Cog belt (X) «+oeoerrerermrnnmeiiniiieinin. 1
425 MO Q0604 065 E T2 LB A BE B:eccerreecireceiniiiiennns E-type retaining ring 8 «+-++s+reeveermeneeees 3
426 MS 02A1 454 B Shaft -+eevverrevrrrernnasernnosrrensrennnnneennns 1
427 MST0A2758 7 5 H & b e Brack@t: s+ sssseereenessinseinuisceniiriinnins 1
428 M9 5001 017 7 F a4V H v b MEX20 reeeresennsneen Bolt MEX20) «+ceesssrersstssanersanssererianeans 10
420 MS10A3758 7 S5 4 o b . Bracket: - -=sseessererarsrnsnsareeniniannaennnes 1
430 MA 20A0 390 X 574 1) X-DriVe Shaft -+«ce+reeereeessssssenrrnceenans 1
431 MA 20A1 603 m ﬁ Motor adapter .................................. 1
432 MA 20A0 200 ¥ &b Holder (X) «+wereeeersreemseseseesnrarasenneas 1
433 MG23C2352 # > COllar s++sssorssessrrersuresrnsssrsrcossronssssssd 1
434 M90004039 X i B M % ¥ AdJustment sCrew s -« sreeeseeienaine 1
435 M9 0511 065 E % X “ E-type retaining rlng B seevreennanainiiianan 1
436 M9 1106 001 b X % 1 /6a(40) X3, 7 eeeveees Screw 11/64(40) <3, 7 wsvstersrenennirnianns 2
437 M9 1056 004 SW-PWII 75T FAXY MEXIQ sreeereererencren SCrEW MAXC] Q- ersrrseessssnneeersanserensosnns 2
438 MS10A0408 X fI H O e Detector hOlder--««--sxwsrreererereercerreess 1
439 MSO02A1426 H K  — o RRU——"S SUPPOTF -+ eorreereeserseenreueententnenenees 3
440 M9 1002 096 7 Control circuit unit (X) «+«eseesessesesssnes 1
441 M9 0864 004 sw. Screw M3X14 3
442 MS07A0257 #§ Adapter «-:+eeeeeeees 2
443 MA 20A0 407 X Detector plate (X) - 1
444 MA 20A2 477 Y Y-Stopper ....................................... ]
445 M9 0859 004 sw. SCrEOW M3XCE -++osseerrerersasesrueererereunenes 2
446 M9 0512 050 /) WASHEr § «vressseeeersernasreeessemenuseneananns 5
447 M9 4005 017 + BOlt M3XC]Q-vrevrenrennnrnnsannsanaanaanaananans 20

15 PLK-A2016




WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

(9) SHRAHMHE (1)

466 467 468 (464) 469 470 471 472

16




Q) 448 2 5848 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (I)

P mEE
Fig. K R Amt.
No.  Part No. B & & Description Req,
461 MS 12A0 454 B e Shaft -eeoverreesrersserimeiiiiniieei. 1
462 MI G003 070 V) — T T w I g e Bearing--«:receseereresssssnnsineniiiiiann, 1
463 MA20A0692 M 52 /N 7 S o 4 e Bearing housing-«-+--+tsteessnreeniesnnns 1
464 MO 6004 070 V) = T T w I g ceererereerniiennn Boaring:-+«t-sesessseerressnarattinestiiiisiins 2
465 MA20A1390 Y B )] B e Y-Drive shaft «--ctsrreersessrseiini. 1
466 MA20A0781 Y AN Jb B B e Y-Belt holder:-+++steseerereereiinciinenes 1
467 MSO02A0778 ~X Jb b HH I e Belt clamper::« sseesessiessnnninssnens 1
468 MO 6002031 A fif M E Jb b MAXI2 ccoerrereennennins SCrew MAX ]2  eeereereeerrrecisiocsiiunniinns 2
469 MO 5002 020 A AANFHLIE A R MBEXErererrereronnennns SCrEW MBEXCE -=rerevsersrenerestasssnnininianee 1
470 MA 20A2603 Y m m fas] ﬁ mﬁﬁ .................... Detector plate holder (Y) .................. 1
471 MO 0001 039 B 5 B B % & cveeveerevnnniniiinn AJJUSEMENE SCrEW: ==+ ssemseesssesssaanssns 1
472 M9 05]] 065 E ﬁz _lh X “ B erererirrenenniiniiienan E_Type retaining ring B seereeerioraesieinnes 1
473 MA20A2407 Y B A8 H AR coeeeeerreremerieeiinn Detector plate (Y) xeweereememeeieinines 1
474 M9 1054 004 SW-PWH 7371 FNXET MAXB weererereeeerenens SOTOW MAXE -++ v wrevneessssnsaneaessennerranss 2
475 M9 0511 050 H& G Bererrerereremeinenienns WABhET § «+rerersesseerre T ... 1
476 M95001017 7 F <« Vv b BOlt MEIC20 e -eeesesssssenseanerrissssansiisnes 1
477 M9 0864 004 sw-PpWft 7S F~RX Y SOrew M33C1 4« eeeererrerssrncneereneionenaes 3
478 M95002008 T U i # 3L <~ Control circuit unit (YY) «eeseeeseesssennerens 1
479 M9 1056 004 sw-PWwft7 571 F~x Y SCreW MAX10serereeresersmnsssnunereenesnanens 6
480 MS02A2408 Y ® H B e, Detector holder (Y) - srsseeesrseecarioniianss 1
481 MO 4006 021 A A AT IE A X MAXE rorrermeronenenee SOrow MANE -+ ocerrrrsreceesinniiiini 4
482 MA20A0 455 W ¥ I TS s Shaft holder::+-+eseeerererseesieiinnni. 1
483 M9 0421 050 EE B feeerermenn WEASHEF 4 «rvvverersnressrneesinressvannsssssnsnne 6
484 MO 4006 017 7 T 4 VA v b MAXIE reeeremrennseens BOIt MADCTE +vvererreneesseestnonsnsasesuunnsens 4
485 MO 4002 017 B T F 4 VA w b MEXBreerreromsosrenenes BOIt MADCE ++oeeerrrevensmrrnensessrnannensnanns 2
486 MS10A0361 fir M 2 A & B creeeereiiieniiiin.., GuUide platg «eswrsreerrrerersecnintiieennne. 1
487 M9 0511 050 E& & Bererrienei WWASh@r § ++eeeressersennnsennsesiauenssnesnnanns 6
488 M95005017 €7 F 1« V7 v b MEXI0 -orrrreeennenes Bolt M5X10-- 6
480 M9 0859 004 SW-PWII T S5TAF XX Y M3IXQ rrrrorrerenseeranns SCrEW M3XCE - +veressrssmanaranneseninacnnes 2
490 MS 02B0 257 8 I Adapter seseersreieemiiaten s 2
491 MS13A0572 ¥ J # # U< E . Y. B 2
492 M9 0611 060 € P ceeeerersesnrnnnsnisionernarierirenistecutiananie 2
493 MS OZE) 426 I Supporter ........................................ 2
911 MS 17A1 272 % 1y} Feed plate complete w=«+ssstsseesssaseannes 1
494 MA 20A0 691 N W * Clamp pad ...................................... 2
495 MA 20A1 691 VAY Y * Clamp pad ...................................... 2
496 MA 20A0 272 3% y} Feed plate ---+westreesreresmnaniienn 1
497 MS 02B6 601 I 13 ADAPLEE w=wveerversresnsnannnireeneaniaans 2
498 MO 1058 004 SW-PWRTITAFAXT MEXEGrrrerreercnennens SCrEW MAX B +errersreeensssrenennessinaniaras 6
499 MA 20A0 ]os % ﬁ L cecerrercrcscscntisarocicnee Clamp TFAME@ soovrreeesroeniescnntsisarnsensnns ]
500 MA 20A0 416 /¥ Clamp pad -«-«-sseressesresinsinanne 2
501 MA 20A1 416 /¥ Clamp pad -« -+ ++esesmrssmesssssessensinnans 2
912 MS 17E0 105 ﬂ C|amp frame aSSembly ..................... 1
502 MA 20AD 273 # C|amp adapter ................................. ‘|
503 MS 02A2 454 8 Clamp Stud: wresrersmsserensrrensseessse e 2
504 MA20A3 477 Z StOPPEF +++oreerens .1
505 MA20A0650 7 Knurled knobs S
506 MS 02A1 426 "U' Supporter ........................................ 3

17 PLK-A2016




0 440 28848 1D
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (ID)

519 520 521 522 (522)

512

513 514 515 516 517 518

.

510 511

528
529

(532) (831) (530) 534 (530) (531) (532)533 (530) 532 531 530




[0 M3 24848 (1D

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM (II)

o {EAE AN
Fig. aad— K a Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req.
510 MS 37A0 454 £% 1+ B e Shaft -reeverertossssriorirsrniiriiiiii 2
511 MAZ20A0950 # I L I8 = i Pushing l@ver «-++seessesersesseenieniinnnnn. 2
512 MOQ512065 E 2 AE X BE 3-oeeeeereereeninennnnnn E-type retaining ring 3 ««-eseesesreesnsenees 4
513 M9 0522 060 ¢ 3 st Pl cererereeeresesetecentterissiiiissiseiiassacss 2
514 MA 20A0 621 F v i D 1 T T RSP I KRUCKI@ ovverererenrereemnnnniniciiiiiananens 2
515 M9 1373 045 + w B OMB e NUE M =eeereereeritntiimmiiineiien. 2
516 MAZ20A0572 ¥ J # % IC R ceevenermninninn SPrINg sereerrrerersresaae s 2
517 M9 2513 045 + v b Nut M10X1 2
518 MA20A5 601 MR i & - Bracket:+++ 1
51 9 MA 20A0 714 FAY b ﬂ -_— Hanger ........................................... "
520 M9 1054 004 SW-PW T STAFNEY MAXB eocrrrrereerenann SCrew MAXKB «+eteeererrsestrumieniensineins 2
521 M9 0421 050 B fe WAShEr 4 «+ctoerececrnmnineainiiiiiiiiiiiinin 2
522 MA20E1434 T 7 — 3 Uy 2 4 Alr cylindersseseseeecseceneentein. 2
523 MA20A9571 7 > 4 v F ¢ F CONN@GLOR -+ ++ssrenrrraneasesssisessuresnsrennes 2
524 M95002017 27 F 14V v b Bolt MEX12 e ereeerssvesrinnunusiisieaneninnes 2
525 M9 0511 050 & £ WAShET 5 +orvevesrrorencemmerersessssosnnunaiaes 2
526 MO 6001 017 75 4 VH v bk BOIt MEXCTE <eeeerreresserrnsosniasinsenssasnanns 2
527 M9 0624 050 K& £ WABhET B ++ereverremerecassaersnssiissaseaneenss 2
528 M9 1055 020 AR AL X X ¥ v SCTEW MAX 4 oeesesesssmrnssnsansnncssinisnes 2
529 MA 20A0 308 ## I & Clamp bracket: - +++sssssserssserssecsanas 1
530 MS37A0477 X [ v I crerrscinniiiiiiniiennee SEOPPEF «+++erterereresssns et 8
531 MA 20A2 957 E L = X e Fix@d rac@:s-++reeseeerererreosensesminianinanns 4
532 MO 4006 070 AT A4 FAT UL T v Slide bearing:+++++ss+ssreerreesersersinine 4
533 MA20A3957 B B) L — X coeeerimmnniniiinnna, Movable rage «oo«ssseessrrsrerernsinnancans 2
534 M9 0802 002 E * S 1/g(44) XT voreerernrne Screw 1/8(44) X7 -+reerrererrensnninieniiunanns 8
19 PLK-A2016




74 IN—HHE - RS
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

551 552 553 554 555 586 (556) 557

576 575 574 573 572 571 570 569 (567) 568 567 566 565 564 563 562 561

583 582 581 914

20




71 IN—FHE - FRHigR
WIPER & DETECTOR MECHANISM

I ®e K RAAM
Fig. mad—F a Amt,
No.  Part No. 8 & £ Description Req.
551 M90909003 A ¥ %x ¥ Screw 9/64(40) X6 2
552 MA20B1339 YL /A FKHIN— Cover for solenoid 1
553 MA20A0509 ¥ L / 1 K & -+ Solenoid adapter::--«-+-- 1
554 MO 0856 004 T ST A FNZRY v SCrew M3DXKE +rerererevseens 2
555 MA20A0486 X 1 >/ F Hh { - SWItCh COVEP - srrersressrrsraiiiiciiiiiaianes 1
556 M9 1054 004 SW-PWHTI3T1FARXT MAXB eeemememmeeneces SCFEW MAXE - oveverrrmssrarmsssnsaesssannnns 6
557 MAZ20A0485 X A4 v F B e Switch adapter:-«-+«+ ssreeersrinneanisnnn 1
558 MO 4003099 F A > 71 T o Cord holgar -+ teereseeereseinmearaaeiineins 1
559 M9 1057 004 SW-PWIB 7SS4 FAXT MEX20 sorerererrenenenne SCrEW MAX(20:++veereesrrererassssnansasnane 1
560 MO 1068 004 SW-PWH T34 FANEY MEX3E coereererreeeanens Screw M4X35 1
561 MA20A0980 7 1 It — WWIPOF -+ rrvsnrsserssssssssssasssnsssnessssessesass 1
562 M9 1057 020 <A Affik X % & -+ Screw M3X4 - 1
563 MSO03A1530 7 €1 IV — W - Wiper shaft--: 1
564 MS10A0982 7 A It — £& Wiper adapter 1
565 MSO2A1477 X b+ w It Stopper ++vrreserenmer VL ... 1
566 MS 02E0 981 7 { FAY -— m wlper Crank «seeseeessesetsantcronnsncnciacccns 1
567 M9 0802 003 # ¥ g Screw 1/8(44) X4, 5 rrereerereermcaniscnees 4
588 MS OZEO 983 7 { JAY — m Wlper Crank teeesesersrssestniaiiiiitiiiiiinane “
569 MS °2A4 7% [ * U A * SPﬂng ............................................ 1
570 MS10A3476 X ~ - Spacer 1
571 MA 20A6 601 I 1 Adapter 1
572 MF40E2484 % B X 1 v - Toggle switch - 1
573 ™9 0874 045 7+ P Nut M3 2
574 M9 0301 053 /% x 23 Spring washer 3 2
575 M9 0311 050 HE& B 3. WaSher 3 secesererressntnmnenniiniiiniinine, 2
6§76 MO 0004 095 El— 4 U VL J A4 K corerenerccninnniiin. Rotary solenoid - «:ssssssseeerereeseeassinane 1
913 MS 0240484 # 1 X A w F (FH)eeereerererienen Switch complete «+weweseeseesesiinannnns 1
914 MA 20E0 406 18 H £ coooRiBbonooaconoo Sk Detector cOmplete -« -:-tssesserrsnseenss 1
581 MA 20E0 802 B 1) 1k X (m) ....................... Stopper .......................................... 1
582 M9 1067 004 SW-PWH 7524 F+X%Y MEX]0 rrreereseneeeeens SCIEOW MBIC10r+--veeesresesscarsnnessennuees 2
583 M9 0511 050 B& L LT T TITTITe TS POPRO WaSher B seceeereeecerernsssanussetinceinnacennes 2
21 PLK-A2016




(2 #aimtEa

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

618
619
620

(611) (610) 613 614 (611) 615 616 617

612

606 607 608 609 610 611

605
604
603
(602)
602
601

(610)

(611)

622 621

623 (610)

(618)

629 628 627 626 625 624 (611) (613)

22




(2 #a/tss
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

. A
ﬂg ’ gBPH:I'?NO. ¥ B & B Description a?:
601 MSO03A1 741 7 1 I b ] I crerrcvrinnnn Hold@r = ++esrevrereremsenenannanmannenncancans 1
602 M9 1107 002 3¢ -3 5 1/64(40)X5.5 o reeeeene rew 11/64(40) X5, 5 roreeeereeesrnenneunenes 2
603 MA 20E0 780 & JU 9‘ e m ﬂ ............................. Holder co[nplete .............................. 1
604 MS03A2780 kK b 4 e ereeereserereenesiesniianees Hold@r = x+eesreeerrerersenunmnnmaruannanninsasnns 1
605 MAZ20EQ G688 /S A T k& F K 3L -oovevereemseenreriiiinn Oil PIpe COMPIELE «+++wosrrermrressessssnnnes 1
606 MAZ20E1 688 /S 4 7/ k& F # 3L --oroverveevercinesimennen Oil pipe complete -« ws-cemueerireeaen 1
607 MF60A0742 7 D T T TP PPRIp e Cap e ee s smsesesasss e 1
608 MF 10A2 740 7 T iR B cerrrereenernieinea [ R T 1
609 MA20A1 780 & Ju 4 e eeteciscestsrnsssasnaiansene Hold@r «++seseesssevsreremtunierammuiananninaneens 1
610 M9 1058 004 SW-PWRI 7T T A1 FNXT MAXG - reeeeesrerersenn Screw M4X6 8
611 MO 1054 004 SW-PWH T35 T4 FAXT  MEAXB erreerereeeeeennens Screw M4X<8 4
612 MA20A0G620 F A L2 7 U w T cevvermninniiiin, NYION Clip--cressesssrreeesssnnnemseinaaainaeens 1
613 MSA47P0620 F A A > 7 V) o 7 coereevinrninnnn Nylon Glip:eseeeeessestssssrerannaecnneaenene 2
614 MA 20E2 780 ;j{ v g —_— m i ............................. Holder cm‘plete .............................. “
615 MA20A1 620 F 14 B > 7 1 w7 cceormrivnininnnn. NYION Clip=-sseeverssesssmssmmsinsannianeeenees 1
616 MAZ20E2688 /X 4 7 b T #H 3L orvevrrrerecrsscenonn Oll pipe complete <+« xwrsrerenmaascnaen.. 1
617 MA 20A5 688 /% « T T LI TT TIPSO PIp@ ++eeversrssressnmnnsssinsniecenie st 1
618 MN 10A0 135 SQ g ............................. Qil f =111+ |- SICCCURRLTILLLO LRI LL L TN IS SRR 2
6519 MAZ0E3688 /% 4 7 b T #8 3L o-mereeveemrnninnin Oll pipe complete =+« seerereressnnneanes 1
620 MAZ0E2 148 i B TF B 3L creerereremsereresssiinenn o 1
621 ME60A5 740 7 T R [ PP F@It +everrrerranseomemtemmuniuniiiisiiaissessenses 1
622 MA 28E3 780 T N ﬁ — ﬁ 1 ............................. Holder canplete .............................. 1
623 MA 20A6 688 /¢ 1 D T T U NNROP PIP@ rsvveeeessesrsssnnmsminsrsnssnsininssassensnss 1
624 MSO1A8 796 & i H = e HOUA@E +++oerererreessressnmnsesasenenenesssssnies 1
625 MA 20A7 688 /% 4 T () eeneeessannnens PIpe (Fight) «oeeeeererressmssesiseariesisennnes 1
626 MA20A0 148 & T (f)eerereeeereeeraenenene String (Fight) «+eseesseserseremsearminsesessans 1
627 MA20E4 688 /Y 1 7 & £ 88 3 Oil pipe complete «+:oerseiserrneareaeanine. 1
628 MA 20A8 688 /% 1 7 (%) Pipe (1@ft) r-seserersssssssusussonnsiocscusuenes 1
626 MA20A1 148 E £ () String (1eft) -seserrersavesesssncetsieseseons 1

23

PLK-A2016




13 i
CONTROL BOX

c48,C49 c47 C53 ca6

C36 C51

c21 c14 €17
c12,C13

24




il
CONTROL BOX

e EREN
Fig. 6 - — K a Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req.
Cl MB35A0PSW B X 1 v F () OR2-FR-1B--+eeeee Power Switch (RED) OR2-FR-1B:+++++ 1
C2 MB3AIPSW BEX 1 v F () OR2-FG-TA-reeeeer Power Switch (GREEN) OR2-FG-1A -+ 1
C3 M8 35A0 FDD YD-701-8030 ZE w4 FBAJE  serecrcennmennnanoniceronens YD-701-6030 Floppy drver «---+seeeseees 1
C4 MB 2510 FUS & a2 - Z AC250V 10A - +-weeseen Fuse AC250V T0A --reereeaserartimmiiinnes 2
C5 M82025 MS! B R B BB 8% 3¢ AC200/220/230/240V Magnet switch 3 AC200V/220/230/240V -+ 1
C6 M84021 MSI B R Bl B 2% 3¢ AC380/415V ... Magnet switch 3¢ AC380/415V e 1
C7 M8 1066 MS! W & B 2% 1¢ ACI00/110V .- Magnet switch 1 ¢ AC100/110V +»------ 1
C8 MB81266 MSI B R B F 2 14 ACI20V oo Magnet switch 1$ ACT20V:reeeereennes 1
Co M82036 MS! B R B PFA #F; 14 AC200V -eoreeee Magnet switch 1 AC200V «wvvreeereeeee 1
C10 M8 2336 MSI | & BA 8% 1¢ AC220/230/240V Magnet switch 1 ¢ AC220/230/240V -+ 1
Cll MA20A0247 X > K 7 L — b PFP-M-recrererncncecnans End plate PFP-M «eeesesueeersccunimnseane 1
Cl2 M8 35A2 TRN b z > A 105/115/210/230V 800VA -+ Transformer 105/115/210/230V 80QVA -----es2 1
C13 M8 35A4 TRN | > > X 210/380/420V 80OVA------ Transformer 210/380/420V 800VA «-«--+ 1
C14 M8 35A0 PMD PMM-BA-5631-2B tooreceererreeensessenssceens PMM-BA-5631-2B
AFoEXTE—FESAN Stepping motor driver 2
Cl15 MA20A2429 C P U F T Hg creeveeereomreemrmeccnnenns CPU circuit board base@-««--+++++--- 1
C16 MA20A7601 P MDY f} F g eovemmemmmnmnnnn PMD circuit board plate 1
C17 M9 0420 037 SW-PW-P + X & & MAXB - rersrrescrarares SErew MAXKB ++eerereesrseremeniiineiiin 4
C18 M9 0409 037 SW-PW-P F N X ¥ MEAXI0 rerevevescsanns Serew MAXK10: rreeereesisienmisriniinninn 4
C19 MB3BAICPU 7 U > + %X i APLK-1A-CPU---- Circuit board APLK-1A=CPU «xreeeereee 1
C20 MA20A8601T C P UMY fF 4 A rovreeeemeeremrenaniniinen CPU circuit board plate «+-::ss-sxeemeeeese 1
C21 M9 0420 037 SW-PW-P F N X & MAXB erurrereneerinnenes SCrew M4DCE roeerrrreeereesotesertuanieninianns 2
C22 M9 0333 037 SW-PW-P F X X ¥ SCrEW M3)X8 +eerenrveresssnceeesarssaeseaens 10
C23 MA20A1361 XN — XL A F+ 7 - Base plate (L) 2
C24 M9 0347 037 SW-PW-P + X % & v SCTEW M3XB orerereeresrnnee 4
C25 M9 0433 037 SW-PW-PF+ X % ¥ SOrew MAXCB --rererereeensnaessaausrusssensss 4
C26 M8 35A2 FAN 7 a4 > ﬁ o ﬁ = F Finger gua(d (for Fan) ...................... 1
C27 M8 35A0 FAN 7 bid > QM vovreererenrnnnsmnnnmonsnessesessasessniinniaes 1
C28 MB35ATFAN 7 1 I &£ — FHEEE ++oseeveranseerereronsrisstsntaniesieieaneanne 1
C29 M9 0348 037 P m 3 2 SOrEW M3X 35 reeereeereersmmniimaiiiinns 4
C30 MA20A1271 7 7 > B I R FHter hold@r---+rreessrsssersereerersermmeracnans 2
C31 MO100703% a2 Y 4 % ¥ v SCreW MYDKB « oreerererenenrnsetincnnainiennns 2
C32 MA20A0799 K — I % v v F o Ball catgh: seeeceessesnserisionecaes 2
C33 M9 4005 037 P m x 3 SCIEW MALCB - +rverrrersrasereeeens 8
*C34 M835A0MBR 7 Y > b+ %X IR -« Circuit board APLK-1-MBR 1
035 MA 20A0 7]5 0 > I~ JAY * p [ Front panel ...................................... ‘|
C36 MA20B2339 70O hitxIHISi— Front panel cover::+«--ssssesssesesssesnsess 1
C37 MA20A0903 £ = 5 v F L Mini fatch (L) TL-232 Ng.2 ----eoceereeeeess 1
C38 MA20A4476 TL-232 B X ~ — # Spacer TL=235 Nog«ererrreeerteceesneennens 1
C39 M9 1300010 P m * 3 SCIEW M3XCB +erererrreessrsrseesomsssnsnnmisans 4
C40 M9 0434 037 SW-PW-P F N X ¥ M4XI10 (Sus) SCreWw MAXCT0errreeeseessssserereremsasenanenns 2
C41 MA20B3 339 il 1] /W ML - Side plate assembly -1
C42 M9 0434 037 SW-PW-P + N % ¥ M4X10 (SUS) SCrew MAX 10+ esssssressasurcenes 8
C43 MO 0435 037 SW-PW-P F N % I/ MA4XB (SUS)-reveeens SCTEW MAXB <+eesessraaenareeeeraesnemmuuninie 18
C44 MB 35E0 PWR POWER L = w B crevecciiiiccicnieniiininenes POWER Circuit unit-s«-s---sevesersmneacnens 1
C45 M8 35E0 SOL SOLENOID I = B ceveerencercnciiiuinasininnn Solenold Circuit unit::e-s-sssereemsessernenaes 1
C46 MB3IBEQFDC F D C L = v B ceeeremennmenenninnninnae FDC Gircuit unitessseesereerasseassranonininnns 1
C47 MA20E3875 ZXA00wy P b coceermreniisiiiin Option SIot unit --eeeeseessrererisnrennine. 3
C48 MBS 20EQ0 PAL 2 {E JS 3 Jb (FAIL)-ceeevervverancinans Operation panel (Japanese) ............. 1
C49 M8 20E1 PAL B fE IS X JU (ZEIL)-erreereeveeeneeene Operation panel (Engligh) «+«-«+«-+ssses 1
C50 —MHERG 3.5 14 2 F 2HD -oeeevvevessnmnsniinnnnnn 3.5 InCh 2HD -eveeeresmmrersmsnnisisssssnnnnans 1
C51 MB3BAOFSW 7 w b X A w F ocrremeemmminnmniiin FOOt SWItCh -« rresrecresesmsrasancrinmcaaiiannaee 1
C52 MB3BA0TRS b T > & X 4 28SD1795:ccrereccrreenes Transistor 2SD17985 «orerrrerverereosasrnsannes 2
C53 M8 3BAITRS b T > & X A& 2SDIB30:rereererersnss Transistor 2SD1830 w«-we-eererererarnreraennes 9

*ZOTY L b RRIBMBTOBBR TEE LA,
This circuit board is not available independently.

25

PLK-A2016




14 ZEHERRE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

K7 K8 K11 K12 K13 K14 K15

K16

K17

K28 K27 K26 K25 K24 K23 K22 K21 K20 K19 K18

26




4 ZXEHIEEEE
PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Bao— K SRR
Fig. J—FK a Amt.
No.  Part No. B & % Description Req.
KI MA20B2601 B B FH H £ 4, ccooeerveserrninnn Solenoid valve-adapter s-:««eteeereeenens 1
K3 M9 3018 093 " m # ............................. Solenoid valve srrecereeeererieesiierinena. 1
K4 MA 20A5 571 '7 > 9 v 9’- ﬂ ¥ ............................. Connector ....................................... 2
K5 M9 3019093 ®| b2 P e Solenoid Valve «+++sererreesenrenesiaiininines 1
KE MA20AS571 7 > % w F E T oeoremmmiiniiinnnns CONNEGIOR ++++++ereesessasaestessassascastesenus 1
K7 MAZ20ABS67 I 7 — F 2 — T (A)--reroeremrecsrancennne AIr tUD@=(A) revmrerrrermrsercieuriniininan. 1
K8 MAZ20A7567 T 77 — F a2 — T (B) rreeremrrsecerennnnnens AP tUD@-(B) +-everreeerrmerreneninrecnaninnine 1
KO MO 4014 021 KX A AR T H JU b MAIXED -reeceeerveenceees BOlt MAXB0 ceroveeressrsnranmorenisisiecicannes 2
K10 M9 1007 045 - [ Y 7 T NUt M4 coveereresemimnnomniiin. 2
KI1 MAZ20AB567 I 77 — F a2 — T (C) roerrererescencencnen Air tub@=(C) +++reerrerrrrrmrmanisionnninianies 1
K12 MA20A9567 T 77 — F 4 — T (D) creeerrevorancenacnenns Ar tUD@=(D) «+-orsvvrvnrarmnmraaneremaennacune 1
KI3 MA20A6571 BREBE LI =F S F oo CONNBCLOT =+ +tereersretemisrmanieinninaseee 1
Ki4 MA20B0OS67 T 7 — F o — T (E)ecceccercecsennensnnnn Alr tub@=(E) evreeeessrarssescianseneranucees 1
K]s Mg 2209 098 ZE-— F > I\ a—- 5 ............................. speed controler ............................... ]
KI6 MAZ20BIBS67 T 7 — F 2 — T (F)eereseercecieccennnnes AIL tUDE=(F) ++rrevererrrnmemesensinncesiinnenne 1
K17 MA 20A1 7‘5 a * 7 9 FAY * b1 Connector panel .............................. 1
K18 M9 3020 093 BMEHv-FK—ILFK - Solenoid valve-manifold ---++++-seesmases 1
K19 MS47P0620 +1r> 9 VY v 7 NYION Clip+=++eserressessrnesseesimninssvenineen 1
K20 MO 1054 004 SW-PWHTITLFREL  MYEXBoereeeeermmmnunnn SCrOW MAXE - +veerrreresneesnraserasensacisns 3
K21 MA20A7571 9 > 4 vy =+ ﬂ .¥ ............................. CONNEGLOr = +evrrsreresssrerstiscininnnen. 1
K22 M9 1035 089 3 F OB e MUIEE <+ veveevsnsresmsmsnesaessnasnssssensaes 2
K23 MO 1066 004 SW-PWH 73T FAEIY MEIX2E coreereceneecenne SOrEW MAX 2B rrreesseesserarerssnnniisnnins 4
K24 MA20B2567 T T — F 3 — 7 8X300:cerrevensercanens Alr tUbe 8XC300 +ororerrreserrernsssoirananenes 1
K25 M9 0624 050 [E B e WASHEE § =oreverremmremsreseesniaiiisniniin, 6
K26 M9 6002 017 & 7 BOIt MEX T2 weereereesessssssssennunieianiienens 4
K27 MA20A0 963 71 - Filter - regulater 1
K28 MA 20A8 57] ’7 s 0o Connector .................. 2
K29 M9 5002 017 € 7 S BOlt MBI 2 evvsernnnsennnoreranesaouneciionsses 2
K30 ™9 0511 050 K& B Geereesereeiienriiieniann WAShEr 5§ «+v rererssensrsrmiasarnunnnninsscnnes 2
K91 M9 3021 033 B % F (B reeererennneraneeens Solenoid valve complete :+-=s-ss+semeieeee 1

27

PLK-A2016




5 5— JILES®
TABLE & STAND

T16

T7

28




8 5— JILEEHER
TABLE & STAND

BN
. g e
ﬂg ’ g%:f No. ¥ B & % Description Q:‘;‘
T MO 801102 H fi F JU b MBXED s eoverrreemrmnens BOlt MBXCE0 -+or+reserssrssassrvarnsieisaneenns 6
T2 MA20A1 595 X R e Table top <+ wses-ssvureerceeemenennieiiinns 1
T3 MA20A0857 /N M 4 — X (§B)-e-oreeeereninemennnn Small article case complete -+-+w-s+---- 1
T4 M9 0408 041 x* * 4 1 XKDG e neeninn WoOd SCrew 4, 1X 25 -rereerrrerrercssaniane 3
T5 MA 20E0 420 NG ) RS Cable SUPPOrt-++-++erserseersssserscuinsinss 1
T6 MA20E1 420 X 4 > K Bl TE AR ooveeereeeernesessenrene SHANG:++rereererereerssreesisersiniaes e enanes 1
T7 MA20A2564 IR B () reerrereerrennieneens Table adjust (right) -««+--csseseeerrererecnse 1
T8 MA 20A3 150 B (FF) reverermerenneniinnen Lag (right) «-essesereessraenranennecienanaceens 1
T9 MA20A1 747 + R ) R UPPET frame- -+ +sseesssesssusmsesesersuenane 1
TI0O M98011021 ~ & K BOIt MBIC25 ++-+esvevvervrnaseansssnsosnnnaneeces 14
Ti1 M9 0804 053 /X 4 SPriNg WaSher 8-++--eseesessesrerisisnasnanss 14
Ti2 M9 0824 050 W& WAShEr 8 «+ovevremserererrserarmmeeienneucennanes 14
Ti3 MA20B0601 % T & W Bracket T ..o 2
Ti4 M9 0823 050 E& WASHEE 8 ++rveerererrressrenseivineernrrecncanes 2
TIS M98001017 75« VvV BOIt MBICD5 - ++vvrveeeessurersnssassensssnenneess 2
T16 MA 20A4 429 T BIOCK +++++eeserrerenrernrrarunsunennssanasaasianes 1
TI7 MS13A2972 % + 2R CALOT -+evsesereesersrnraseseseesesasneeesessonss 4
Ti8 MA20A4150 oI I Toe cap -+ 4
T19 MA 20A5 150 B Leg (left) 1
T20 MA 20A0 719 5| H DIGWEE »++r++esessrsrernressareraenrennsiaensesnes 1
T21 M9 2077 045 7 “ NUE M8 veceereenemmmmimninniiiiiiein, 6
T22 M9 07]0 050 * E Large washer 8 ................................ 6
T23 MA20A3 564 ¥R .0 Table adjust (Ieft) -s-seesreerrarmeursunne 1
T24 M9 0305 041 # K Wood Scrow 3, 5X 36 oreermeeresaneinnes 4
T25 MA20A4 957 L - =T | G RPN 1
T26 MA20A5 957 L — Rl r+eereereerenrentnmariniisieistraerneneraeneas 1
T91 MA20E6 150 M ) TR —— Leg asSembly +wssssessescsessmscscossmsunenss 1

29 PLK-A2016




ACCESSORIES (I)

18 f+Eda (1)

F21

F19.F30.F31

F16

30




8 f+Eda (1)

ACCESSORIES (I)
B, SRR
Fig. a-FK . Amt.
No.  Part No. B & & Description Req,
F2 M9 5003 099 k& a2 - Z (250V, TOA) evsenrenne FUSE 250V T0A +++ereverersrorsormansnsssssennes 2
F3 MS02A0128 23 b > §t DPX17—18 -+eeveevenns Needle DPX17—18 - rrrearrieneeciennes 10
F4 MS17A0123 & =4 S (SC-180F)--+wreeeeeens Bobbin (for SC-180) +++++ererserereeeacsennns 4
F5 MA20A0 419 B 3 = ] Rubber cushion::« -++=ssereereesisiirinennes 6
F6 MNB2A1 245 H £13 A - ST PP Tension Spring «++«-sss-sssreservrsrrecersancess 1
F7 MS 03A0 181 *{ * m (m) ....................... Thread guide ................................... 1
F8 MA ZOAO 734 E = 7] [\' == sesssssssvessesesarsessesesan Po'yemylene GOV s resrserentssntanrsascaes ]
F9 MF 40E0Q 193 * 1 7_- é M ....................... Cotton stand assembly ...................... 1
F10 MO 1058 004 SW-PWIE T I A FXEY MEXG rrerrerreeccrernon SCreW MADKE <+ oreerrerensrrmesereinsniiinnes 6
FI1 M9 1056 004 SW-PWHt TS24 F+XEY  MAXT0 seerreessrsencren SCraw MAXC (s eeerereeerseesssassranesneennnes 4
FI12 MA20AT 734 /NBAL F L4 =3 b ceevccncesnaciciiasicincaen Small article case-under seat +++++:+++++ 1
FI3 ML36A2571 ™7 > 4 v F 8 F  cverrecnrnnrenineennens CONNECLOT +++++++sssresneresasrrnnesisranenannns 1
F14 MO 1010089 7K B YV & o B cccccrnimmi. SOCKEE ++reer-rrrsotsustessiistaatsrianiiicainee 1
F15 MS 06A0 567 F 2 - T o TUD@ -reerererecersetosesanssasttsrsonescassnase 1
F]B MB 02A1 608 F '3 ‘r I( -_— Screw drlver (sma") ........................ ]
F17 MB02A0G08 K S5 14 IV — - Screw driver (middle) «------eeerereresnns 1
F18 MFQ00A0608 K S5 1 I8 — - Screw driver (1arge)-------wsreesseessens 1
FI9 MMIOATI479 ™/ O X Jtv &+ Spanner 100X14 vwveesesseesnsssinsinnunne 1
F20 MF 10A0 149 -;E & Sy esercrersiicisiicaiiiniiiies Qiler wWith Ol <+--ceererrerceecariiiniicaniioeens 1
F21 MSQ02A0479 i O X It F 13X17-ceceneenenciinen Spanner 13X 17 -+ esesessermsusissesnisunanns 1
F22 MSOQ5A1 976 75 i M X It F Beeveercnnecninnnnninn Socket Wrench 6 »-+-ssseeeserssessniniiniee 1
F23 MS(05A0 976 < ﬁ “ X It F Socket wrench B ««soresesereniinniiniiienae 1
F24 MS 01 A] 976 7‘: ﬁ * Zx It j' Socket wrench 4 «-«coeceeereiiiiiiiiiniin, 1
F25 MF90A0976 < A # X /¢ F Socket wrench /s 1
F26 MS(02A2976 < A # X /v #+ - Socket wrench 3 «eeesseeees i
F27 MSQ2A1976 < A # X Jt F -+ Socket wrench 2.5 1
F28 MS 02A0 976 < ﬁ # A o Socket Wrench 2 -eeeeeeereiecsanianiiciinaies 1
F29 MS 10A0 976 K ﬁ “ A S o Socket wrench 1.5 sreereenceessaene sevvesanss 1
F30 MS10A1976 T L X /S F BXQeeererormemeanarananens Spanner 8Xg«sersersrreresaastetaesanniiiennee 1
F31 MS10A2976 T [0 X 7S5 F BXTeereerrrvsensrnsencaens SPANNEE BT -wsveeessrversnasssncesariaacnss 1

31 PLK-A2016




172 B D
ACCESSORIES (I)

F41 v F45

32




2 ftEs ()

ACCESSORIES ()
. RN
o v B & % Descripton Re.
F41 MA20A0613 & &8 = L IR LI P PP ORI PT PPN Head rest -+ -trecrerasrsisiitanniii. 1
F42 MA 20E0 105 4 ] b - | TETTTTT RPN Clamp frame assembly -------sesereereeees 1
F43 MA 20A1 416 /3% v * 3 sessnisiieeientiienenenens Clamp pad -+ sreesessssnnesninnseninnn 2
F44 MAZ20A0 416 /S oy F 3 e ClIAMP Pad +++++rrseesersesssessrssessassnnsasans 2
F45 MS17A1 762 4} b I T (FUIFL 1t) - Plastic plate Tt reereeermenainnn. 3
F46 MS17A0762 4 i I B O(RUIFL > 2t) -+ Plastic plate 2t--rrwerreesermicemisanenas 3
F47 MA20A0777 V ~ Jh B MB2sesrrerervsemanenannes V-b@It MB2 +eveverssrrssnssssersrnnsocsrnnraesene 1
F48 M9 0409 041 x x S B BX20 e eeeeeeneeens W0oOd SCrew 4, 520« «+++esessreecssorsrescns 3
F49 M9 0625 050 HE& B Brerrereerenniii WaShEr § ~«e-eserererrerenneiiminieiiiiian, 3
FS0 MAZ20A0776 X Jb b H IV — i BOlt COVED «rreevrrereresocnsiirionsineiiiios 1
F51 MAZ20AI 776 X Jb b B IS — corerecceinieneieeennns B GOVEE ++++orseereesessersomasmeninnssses 1
F52 M9 1068 004 SW-PWH I STAFANXY MEXT0 -oeererrencrorcnns SCraW MBICTQ:rosverererreerermrmmremmeneanenes 3
F53 M9 0511 050 K& G Beererersneeninienien. WASHEE 5 +-ooeeereeersreenmitonnernremeesmesnnnes 3
F54 MO5001 031 8 Bk F U b e Special Dolt-++-+esrreerassnreeisionnaninnnes 1
F55 MA20A0990 7Ry E—F 14X (BMNF—%) e Floppy disc (Sewing pattern data) -« 1
F56 MAZ20E0483 # fF X & > F (#)-rrreemmens Operation stand 1
F57 MO 1069004 75 T A4 F NEJU MEXBrrerenimmannnn SCrew MAXKE e reverenreeresianen 2
F58 MA20A2620 F 14 0O > 7 U v 7 i NYION Glip-s+r+esesrereesssresesonenns 2
F59 M9 1558 022 A AR A LB I b MBXYE crereeerareennnns BOlt MBXCAE - cvereeerescssrasnrsieniiiniienane 3
F60 M9 0624 050 E ﬁ WaSher § «-cceevrereressceniiinsiiensinoncnciene 3
F61 M9 1606 022 X [ BOlt M3)XX]0 eeeeerrereassrsssnmrennnceeanenanns 4
F62 MA 20E0 131 ‘;& 0‘ Qil pan comp'ete ............................. 1
F63 M9 0306 041 3 v Wood screw 3.1X16 4
F64 MF 20A0 130 i3 Oil bottl@++++++ssererertsetiniiiiiiiiiiiiiaa. 1
F65 MSO03A0417 I ® - RuUbbe@F fing -++s+esreressesseresns 1
F66 M9 0410 041 M 4 - Wood screw 4.5X32 e 2
F67 MF 60A0 560 HING@ ++++esveessesssmnnsnnnessassasssesencinsnnnas 2
F68 MA 20A0 560 % HINGE =+ ++seessessesssesueniassessuenseiouennens 2
F69 M9 0318 050 §& WASHEr 3 ++reeeererrernruarmaruunanuesnnosonionns 4
F91 MS 17E0 105 9{‘ C|amp frame assembly ..................... 1

33 PLK-A2016




(8 A7 g>ix—y
OPTION PARTS

P1.P2 P3 P4 P5 P6

S §
§ @

P7 P10
b

—
/

* PI1.P12.P15: P18 - P19 P34.P35 * P22.P23, P26.P27.P30.P31

(P34). (P35)

P13.P16 - P21 P14.P17.P20 P24 . P28 - P32

P36 . P37 P38.P39. P40 . P42 . P43

TS
S

P41 . P4

34




(8 A7 32—y
OPTION PARTS

. EFE M

':,'é’_ ’ ﬁgf.n:lNo-b B & % Description a:‘(:'
P1 MSO03A0101 &t B O(P1.6) erererernevennnn Needle plate (($1.6) «werrerereeresesnnne 1
P2 MS03A2101 &t B ($2.6) eerrenrennernnnns Needle plate ($2.6) «-w-eererereerrrenee 1
P3 MV 30A1 256 ®h b T (D2) ceererrerienneraene Presser foot ( §2) ««rreereereresrerussssnes 1
P4 MV 30A0 256 dh ] T (B3 M) eeevvvrnnnvnenns Presser foot ($3) «+ooweeerrrrmmrneninnnnnnn, 1
PS5 MSOJEI 210 £ % B K 28 -ooermemii Thread tension regulator «+=--sssssssseeeees 1
P6 MNB2A1 245 H £13 FAY P TR Thread tension spring :-«-:+-ssesesesseseees 1
P7 MS17A0272 #* 1 B (T g) e Feed plate «+orteeeresseerissrmnnnenineninnin, 1
P8 MA 20A1 691 3% t) W oISy H Feed plate pad -+ seserereneerieiniienn 2
P9 MA 20A0 691 3% ] B Ity F Feod plate pad -+ +-esreseeermmemainiciannn. 2
P10 MS 10A0 180 % = [ BETIT ISR PTPIIPPIPIIPRS Thread guide--«++ --s-ereersererrsesiieins 1
*P11 MAZ20E0105 4 # I #8 3Ir (PLK-A2016, A7 Y)- Clamp adapter-::---ssmee U
*P12 MA20E1 105 4 # I #8 3II (PLK-A2016, X7 )- Clamp adapter (without hole) 1
P13 MAZ20A3691 4t 3 I /% v % > (PLK-A2016H) -+ Clamp adapter pad «:-++-«+sseeserenenes 2
P14 MA20A2691 % # I /S v % > (PLK-A2016H) ------ Clamp adapter pad «:ooseeerereeeeneene 2
*P15 MSO7EQ105 %4 # I 48 if (PLK-1410, KTV )+ Clamp adapter::--e-essecssesssssesasnccnnes 1
P16 MSO07A0416 # # I /% v % > (PLK-1410M) -+ Clamp adapter pad «-+--«-sreeesananeeasse. 2
P17 MSO7A1416 4 38 T /% »v % > (PLK-1410f8) -+ Clamp adapter pad ««--oeeeeeereserunees 2
* P18 MS 10E0 105 g‘- ﬁ I ﬁ I (PLK-" 71 0' WT l) ) . Clamp adapter ................................. 1
*P19 MST10E3105 % # X #8 3r (PLK-1710,'R7F %) Clamp adapter (without hole) -++++++-+ 1
P20 MSOQ7A1 416 % # I /% w % > (PLK-1710) -+ Clamp adapter pad -« weeeereeeseesnene 2
P21 MS10A0416 % # x /¥ v % > (PLK-1710M) -++---- Clamp adapter pad - 2
*P22 MAZ20E2105 4 # I #8 3T (PLK-A016 M, K7 V) Clamp adapter- -c-ocesseessesseniinin. 1
*P23 MA20E3105 4 # I #8 3T (PLK-A2016 #m, AF%)- Clamp adapter (without hole) -«-eesteee 1
P24 MA20A1 416 4} # T /¥ v F > (PLK-A201688MA) - Clamp adapter pad ---+:+e-ssersevessnenees 2
P25 MA20A2416 %t # I /% v % > (PLK-A201688M ) -+ Clamp adapter pad «--«eoeeeemsmeenncns 2
*P26 MSO7E1 105 # # I #8 3L (PLK-1410 M, A7 V) Clamp adapter:-«---ssssoeeseeessieiaeeeaeens 1
*P27 MA20E4105 4 # I #8 3 (PLK-1410 b, R+ ) Clamp adapter (without hole) --++----++-- 1
P28 MSO07A0416 4 # T ¥ v % > (PLK-14108hA) -+ Clamp adapter pad «:«-ssssceeeeeemeeneees 2
P29 MA20A3416 # # T /Y v % > (PLK-1410#f) -~ Clamp adapter pad «--sreeeeeereererecnees 2
*P30 MS10E1105 4 # T # 3L (PLK-1710 8, A7 V) Clamp adapter:--:csccosreeemsssisssisinnanns 1
*P31 MSI10E2105 # # I # 3L (PLK-1710 #M, RF>)-- Clamp adapter (without hole) -++esexeeeee 1
P32 MS10A0416 4+ # I /% » % > (PLK-17108IrhA) - Clamp adapter pad -+« ---sssseeessseresen 2
P33 MA20A3461 4 # T /% v % > (PLK-17108ithf) - Clamp adapter pad -««::cteestieeessssaenaees 2
P36 MA 20A0 762 h b I AR GEBEB2L S HETY) - Plastic plate «-rree-sreeermmaeseinecennne 1
P37 MA20A1762 th # I  # (E8.2, s #%#+>) - Plastic plate (without datum line) ------: 1
P38 MSO02El 718 P-ROMfthty bor—2 (200081H) - eeeerereees Casset case with P-ROM (for 2000 stitches) -+~ 1
P39 MSO02E0 718 P-ROMfthty b4 —2  (400081H) c-reveeemeen Casset case with P-ROM (for 4000 stitches )« 1
P40 MSO02E2718 Hh £ v b & — X (P-ROMF ) oo Casset case (without P-ROM) 1
P4l MS02A0718 P—ROM27 32A (20008tHR)-----er P-ROM (for 2000 stitches) -««+++++ 1
P42 M8 35E0 ROM P-ROMfth+y For—2x  (8000&THAR)---eomeeees Casset case with P-ROM (for 8000 stitches)+-++--= 1
P43 MB 3BE2RM Hh & v b & — X (P-ROMF ) -eoeeeee Casset case (without P-ROM)---+--+- 1
P44 M8 35A0 ROW P-ROM27C 256 (8000§HH) - --eevee P-ROM (for 8000 stitches) ««+««---+--vee 1

E)kHIOMB RIS /Ty FFHRLTVWER A, IR, TEXBVET,
Packing marked * in the clamp frame assembly is not attached. So please order separately.

T3 ZDOPLK-A20164C. HFEHFBONRA (M) S L TIERACE 3 BEOTRARIMTT,
Clamp-Adapter for different size frames may be applicable by use of clamp-studs,refer to next table.

I8  Clamp stud
S48 T ERRE ;
) ) Fig. W& —FK fEREM RHa—F
Available machine type
No. Parts.No. Amt. Req. Ref.No.
PLK-2010 — HATE (2) Ea—
Standard studs can be used.
PLK-1710 P34 MA 20A3 454 2 A143D551H02
PLK-1410 P35 MA 20A2 454 2 A143D551HO01
35 PLK-A2016






